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Plantation Forestry Biosecurity Levy Proposal 
 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
 

As questions are received from forest growers or other interested parties, the questions 
and answers will be published here. To ask a question contact Glen Mackie  

glen.mackie@nzfoa.org.nz 
 

Introduction: 
The New Zealand Forest Owners Association (FOA) and the NZ Farm Forestry Association (FFA) 
acting on behalf of New Zealand plantation forest owners plans to apply to the Biosecurity 
Minister for a biosecurity levy under the Biosecurity Act.  
 
Biosecurity is important to the forest industry for three main reasons (1) protection of the forest 
estate from new incursions, (2) protection of trade against unexpected barriers triggered by 
biosecurity concerns, and (3) investor confidence. Insect pests and pathogens currently cost the 
New Zealand industry between $100m and $200m per year in lost productivity and also limit the 
number of species that can be commercially grown.  
 
There are many pests and pathogens not present in New Zealand that, if they were to arrive, 
could have a serious impact on forest health, trade, and investor confidence. 

 
Q & A: 
Q1: When is the biosecurity levy likely to come into effect? 
Answer: The application will be submitted to MPI in June or July 2018. As a biosecurity levy 
involves changing legislation it can take up to 15 months for the application to be processed. It 
will initially be zero-rated and only commence when required. 
 
Q2: What can the Levy be used for?  
Answer: The levy can only be used to meet the forest owner share of the costs associated with a 
response to a biosecurity incursion under the forest industry GIA and could include costs 
associated with a forest nursery. Biosecurity surveillance costs are met from a separate levy.   
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Q3: What would be the process if an incursion occurred? 
Answer: Once a pest or disease is found it must be identified and confirmed that it meets the 
criteria for a response under the GIA provisions. (New to New Zealand, affects or has the ability 
to affect plantation forest species). If it is decided to respond to the incursion under the GIA, 
initial funding will come from government, with industry funding initially coming from a 
commercial bank loan, using the biosecurity levy as collateral.  
 
Under the terms of the GIA, there will be a financial cap on the industry share. (It is not an open 
ended financial commitment). 
 
The levy will be activated to meet the loan obligation. The levy may be set to repay the loan over 
a number of years to reduce any financial impact to the industry. The levy may eventually be 
paying off incursion costs for more than one incursion.  
 
To make a decision about whether or not to initiate a response, MPI will provide potentially 
affected GIA signatories with background information, a situation report, a summary of any 
urgent measures being taken, and a recommendation on whether a response should be 
activated.  
 
MPI and beneficiary signatories must then decide:  
 

I. whether or not to initiate a response  
II. what, if any, interim measures should be put in place prior to the first Response 

Governance meeting, noting that under the GIA Deed cost sharing starts when a 
response commences.  

 
Q4: What is the Government Industry Agreement (GIA)? 
Answer: The GIA brings together Government and primary industry groups, to better manage 
pests and diseases that could damage New Zealand's: 

• biosecurity system 
• primary industries 
• economy 
• environment. 

 
The GIA works to improve biosecurity readiness and response through: 

• shared decision-making in managing biosecurity threats 
• sharing responsibilities of managing biosecurity threats 
• sharing the costs of managing biosecurity threats 
• creating campaigns and programmes to improve biosecurity performance in certain 

industries 



 

• creating working groups, which respond to specific threats and outbreaks 
• sharing information about New Zealand's biosecurity system 
• holding open forums to decide how to improve the biosecurity system. 

 
More information on the GIA Deed is available on their website  http://www.gia.org.nz/ 
 
Q5: Why instigate a levy under the Biosecurity Act? 
Answer: One of the conditions of signing the GIA Deed is specifying how the industry group will 
meet any agreed cost share.  Various options were looked at including using the existing 
harvested wood products levy, raising a loan, etc.  In the end the decision was taken to use the 
Biosecurity Act, as many other groups are doing, because it was specifically amended to 
accommodate the GIA provisions, provides more transparency and certainty, and thereby 
allows any incursion costs to be smoothed and more equitably contributed to.   
 
Q6: How much is this levy going to cost me? 
Answer: The biosecurity levy on seedlings/cuttings will be 1 to 4c per seedling/cutting and 10 to 
26c per tonne on harvested wood products. The levy has been structured to bring in a maximum 
of approximately $10m per year, based upon an assumption that the harvest level is 34m 
m3/annum, resulting in 63,000ha of replanting and 40,000ha of new planting per annum.  
 
For example: 
If the levy is 2c per seedling and 15c per tonne: 
10ha at 1,000 seedlings per ha = $200.00 
10 ha harvested at 700m3 per ha = $1,050 
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